# 503850471 06/01/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3897120

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ALLISON ANN WEISS	09/07/2011
DUANE MICHAEL HATCH	01/16/2012
RAMESH RATAN KALE	01/05/2012
SURI SARANATHAN IYER	01/27/2011
SHANTINI D GAMAGE	01/08/2011
COLLEEN M MCGANNON OMALLEY	12/27/2010

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	UNIVERSITY OF CINCINNATI
Street Address:	51 GOODMAN DR
Internal Address:	SUITE 240
City:	CINCINNATI
State/Country:	OHIO
Postal Code:	45219

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14698799

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: leitzel@taftlaw.com

Correspondent Name: TAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP

Address Line 1: 1 INDIANA SQUARE

Address Line 2: SUITE 3500

Address Line 4: INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	UNC04 GN249 D1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ADELAIDE K LEITZEL
SIGNATURE:	/Adelaide K. Leitzel/
DATE SIGNED:	06/01/2016

PATENT 503850471 REEL: 038761 FRAME: 0212

# **Total Attachments: 14** source=Executed Assignment (Iyer, Gamage and McGannon)#page1.tif

source=Executed Assignment (Iyer, Gamage and McGannon)#page2.tif

source=Executed Assignment (Iyer, Gamage and McGannon)#page3.tif

source=Executed Assignment (Iyer, Gamage and McGannon)#page4.tif

source=Executed Assignment (Iyer, Gamage and McGannon)#page5.tif

source=Executed Assignment (Weiss)#page1.tif

source=Executed Assignment (Weiss)#page2.tif

source=Executed Assignment (Weiss)#page3.tif

source=Executed Assignment (Weiss)#page4.tif

source=Executed Assignment (Kale and Hatch)#page1.tif

source=Executed Assignment (Kale and Hatch)#page2.tif

source=Executed Assignment (Kale and Hatch)#page3.tif

source=Executed Assignment (Kale and Hatch)#page4.tif

source=Executed Assignment (Kale and Hatch)#page5.tif

Filed: April 16, 2007 Filed: April 16, 2008

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Suri Saranathan Iyer, of the City of Cincinnati and State of Ohio, and Duane Michael Hatch of the City of Nashville and State of Tennessee, and Ramesh Ratan Kale of the City of Maharashtra and Country of India and Alison Ann Weiss of the City of Cincinnati and State of Ohio and Shantini D. Gamage of the City of Cleves and State of Ohio and Colleen M. McGannon of the County of Bernalillo and State of New Mexico (collectively, "Assignors") invented certain new and useful SYNTHETIC LIGANDS FOR THE DIFFERENTIATION OF CLOSELY RELATED TOXINS AND PATHOGENS for which we filed a U.S. Provisional Patent Application, Ser. No. 60/923,651 on April 16, 2007 and a U.S. Utility Patent Application, Ser. No. 12/104,390 on April 16, 2008 (collectively "Applications");

WHEREAS, University of Cincinnati ("Assignee"), a University organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, with a place of business at Intellectual Property Office, 51 Goodman Drive, Suite 240, Cincinnati, Ohio 45219 is desirous of acquiring Assignors' entire right, title and interest in and to said Applications and the inventions therein disclosed, and any non-provisional U.S. and/or foreign patent applications, including International (PCT) applications, claiming the benefit thereof, and any letters patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said Applications, and the inventions and designs therein disclosed, and any improvements thereon, and any patent or patents that may be issued or reissued on such domestic or foreign patent applications, including International (PCT) applications, and any divisions or continuations of such domestic or foreign patent applications, and Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any patent resulting from such domestic patent applications and any continuations, divisions, and/or reissues thereof, to said Assignee, its successors and assigns; and Assignors hereby authorize said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to file in its own name applications for patent in foreign countries in connection with the inventions and designs hereby transferred. under the International Convention claiming priority of said Applications or otherwise, and to secure in its own name patent or patents issued thereon; and Assignors hereby agree that, upon request, Assignors will sign all papers, and make all rightful oaths, and do all acts which said Assignee, its successors or assigns, may consider necessary in connection with said Applications and in connection with any other United States or foreign patent applications, including International (PCT) applications, that may be filed in connection with said inventions and designs, and with any improvements thereon, and in connection with any patents issued or reissued thereon.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 27 day of 100 News 1010.
Amya
Suri Saranathan Iyer
State of Ohio County of Hamilton
County of Itamilton
On this 27th day of 1010, 2010, before me, a Notary Public in and for the above County and State, personally appeared the above named Suri Saranathan Iyer, personally known to me, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing assignment as a free act and deed for the purpose herein set forth.
(B)
Note that the same of the same
Notary Public
en de la composition de la composition La composition de la
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this day of, 2010.
Duane Michael Hatch
State of)
County of
On this day of, 2010, before me, a Notary Public in and for the above County and State, personally appeared the above named Duane Michael Hatch, personally known to me, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing assignment as a free act and deed for the purpose herein set forth.
Notary Public
11954738.1

	Ramesh Ratan Kale
	(witness signature)
	(witness – printed name)
	(witness – address)
TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto se	t my hand and seal this day of
	t my hand and seal this day of  Alison Ann Weiss

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto	set my hand and seal this day of
Junuary, 2010, 2011	
ı	(Day) _
	· Xango
* (1 (2)	Shantini D. Gamage
State of ONIO	
State of	)
County of HAMILTON	Shanum D. Gamage  ) ) ) ) ) 20 //  2010; before me, a Notary Public in and for the red the above named Shantini D. Gamage, personally
	) ]co//
On this Sth day of January	. 2010, before me. a Notary Public in and for the
above County and State, personally appear	red the above named Shantini D. Gamage, personally
known to me, and acknowledged the execu	ution of the foregoing assignment as a free act and
deed for the purpose herein set forth.	
	$\sim$
WAY WAY WAY THE WAY TH	
The state of the s	
	Notary Public
Series 10	
WAR OF STATE	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto	set my hand and seal this day of
, 2010.	·
•	
	Colleen M. McGannon O'Malley (nee McGannon)
State of	1
	,
County of	, ·
	,
On this day of	, 2010, before me, a Notary Public in and for the
above County and State, personally appear	red the above named Colleen M. McGannon O'Malley
(nee McGannon), personally known to me	, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing
assignment as a free act and deed for the p	ourpose herein set forth.
-	
	NT-4 YN 11'
•	Notary Public
11954738 1	
1 (3:39 (30) )	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

in Testimony whereof, I	hereunto set my hand and seal this day of
	Shantini D. Gamage
State of	)
County of	)
above County and State, persona	, 2010, before me, a Notary Public in and for the ally appeared the above named Shantini D. Gamage, personally d the execution of the foregoing assignment as a free act and forth.
	Notary Public
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, 1 December, 2010.	I hereunto set my hand and seal this 27 day of
	Colleen M. McGannon O'Malley (new McGannon)
State of New Mexico	
County of Bernalillo	)
above County and State, person (nee McGannon), personally kn	December, 2010, before me, a Notary Public in and for the ally appeared the above named Colleen M. McGannon O'Malley own to me, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing ed for the purpose herein set forth.
	(Jenna Matines) Notary Public
11.954738.1 FINCOM/CRI249	Notary Public  My commission expires Jan 28, 2019

# Filed: April 16, 2007 Filed: April 16, 2008

### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Suri Saranathan Iyer, of the City of Cincinnati and State of Ohio, and Duane Michael Hatch of the City of Nashville and State of Tennessee, and Ramesh Ratan Kale of the City of Maharashtra and Country of India and Alison Ann Weiss of the City of Cincinnati and State of Ohio and Shantini D. Gamage of the City of Cleves and State of Ohio and Colleen M. McGannon of the County of Bernalillo and State of New Mexico (collectively, "Assignors") invented certain new and useful SYNTHETIC LIGANDS FOR THE DIFFERENTIATION OF CLOSELY RELATED TOXINS AND PATHOGENS for which we filed a U.S. Provisional Patent Application, Ser. No. 60/923,651 on April 16, 2007 and a U.S. Utility Patent Application, Ser. No. 12/104,390 on April 16, 2008 (collectively "Applications");

WHEREAS, University of Cincinnati ("Assignee"), a University organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, with a place of business at Intellectual Property Office, 51 Goodman Drive, Suite 240, Cincinnati, Ohio 45219 is desirous of acquiring Assignors' entire right, title and interest in and to said Applications and the inventions therein disclosed, and any non-provisional U.S. and/or foreign patent applications, including International (PCT) applications, claiming the benefit thereof, and any letters patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said Applications, and the inventions and designs therein disclosed, and any improvements thereon, and any patent or patents that may be issued or reissued on such domestic or foreign patent applications, including International (PCT) applications, and any divisions or continuations of such domestic or foreign patent applications, and Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any patent resulting from such domestic patent applications and any continuations, divisions, and/or reissues thereof, to said Assignee, its successors and assigns; and Assignors hereby authorize said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to file in its own name applications for patent in foreign countries in connection with the inventions and designs hereby transferred, under the International Convention claiming priority of said Applications or otherwise, and to secure in its own name patent or patents issued thereon; and Assignors hereby agree that, upon request, Assignors will sign all papers, and make all rightful oaths, and do all acts which said Assignee, its successors or assigns, may consider necessary in connection with said Applications and in connection with any other United States or foreign patent applications, including International (PCT) applications, that may be filed in connection with said inventions and designs, and with any improvements thereon, and in connection with any patents issued or reissued thereon.

		Suri Saranathan Iyer
		Suir Suimaman Tyor
State of		)
~ ^		)
County of	<del></del>	_ )
On this	day of	, 2010, before me, a Notary Public in and fo
bove County and Sta	te, personally ap	peared the above named Suri Saranathan Iyer, pers
		xecution of the foregoing assignment as a free act
leed for the purpose h		noodilon of the fologoing assignment as a fice act
Landan		
•		
		Notary Public
		· ·
IN TESTIMOI	NY WHEREOF,	I hereunto set my hand and seal this day of
IN TESTIMOI , 2011.	NY WHEREOF,	I hereunto set my hand and seal this day of
	NY WHEREOF,	I hereunto set my hand and seal this day of  Duane Michael Hatch
, 2011.	NY WHEREOF,	
, 2011.	NY WHEREOF,	
	NY WHEREOF,	
	NY WHEREOF,	
		Duane Michael Hatch  ) ) )
	_ day of	Duane Michael Hatch  ) ) ) . ) . , 2011, before me, a Notary Public in and fo
ctate of On this bove County and State	_ day of te, personally app	Duane Michael Hatch  ) ) )  ———, 2011, before me, a Notary Public in and for peared the above named Duane Michael Hatch, per
tate of, 2011.  county of  On this  cove County and Statenty and acknown to me, and acknown to me, and acknown to me.	_ day of te, personally app nowledged the ex	Duane Michael Hatch  ) ) ) . ) . , 2011, before me, a Notary Public in and fo
on this bove County and State nown to me, and acknown to me, and acknown to me.	_ day of te, personally app nowledged the ex	Duane Michael Hatch  ) ) )  ———, 2011, before me, a Notary Public in and for peared the above named Duane Michael Hatch, per
On this bove County and State nown to me, and acknown to me, and acknown to me.	_ day of te, personally app nowledged the ex	Duane Michael Hatch  ) ) )  ———, 2011, before me, a Notary Public in and for peared the above named Duane Michael Hatch, per
County of	_ day of te, personally app nowledged the ex	Duane Michael Hatch  ) ) )  ———, 2011, before me, a Notary Public in and for peared the above named Duane Michael Hatch, per
On this bove County and State nown to me, and acknown to me, and acknown to me.	_ day of te, personally app nowledged the ex	Duane Michael Hatch  ) ) , 2011, before me, a Notary Public in and for peared the above named Duane Michael Hatch, per secution of the foregoing assignment as a free act a
ctate of, 2011.  County of  On this  bove County and State nown to me, and acknown to me.	_ day of te, personally app nowledged the ex	Duane Michael Hatch  ) ) )  ———, 2011, before me, a Notary Public in and for peared the above named Duane Michael Hatch, per
On this	_ day of te, personally app nowledged the ex	Duane Michael Hatch  ) ) , 2011, before me, a Notary Public in and for peared the above named Duane Michael Hatch, per secution of the foregoing assignment as a free act a
State of On this above County and State	_ day of te, personally app nowledged the ex	Duane Michael Hatch  ) ) , 2011, before me, a Notary Public in and for peared the above named Duane Michael Hatch, per secution of the foregoing assignment as a free act a

, 2011.	
	D 2 D - 4 77 3
	Ramesh Ratan Kale
	·
	(witness signature)
+	
	·
	(witness - printed name)
	(
	(witness address)
	(without andress)
N TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto so phanter, 2011.	et my hand and seal this <u>7</u> day of
N TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto so	Allsen ann alle
N TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto so	et my hand and seal this <u></u> Alison Ann Weiss
ptanber, 2011.	Allsen ann alle
pptanber, 2011.	Allsen ann alle
ate of Ohio	Allsen ann alle
tate of Ohio	Allsen ann alle
tate of Ohio County of Hamilton	Alison Ann Weiss  ) )
tate of <u>Ohio</u> Jounty of <u>Hamilton</u> On this <u>7</u> day of <u>Systember</u>	Alison Ann Weiss  Alison Ann Weiss  Alison Ann Weiss  Alison Ann Weiss
ounty of <u>Hamilton</u> On this <u>7</u> day of <u>Systember</u> Over County and State, personally appeare	Alison Ann Weiss  Alison Ann Weiss, personally
ounty of Hamilton  On this 7 day of Systember pove County and State, personally appeare nown to me, and acknowledged the execut	Alison Ann Weiss  Alison Ann Weiss  Alison Ann Weiss  Alison Ann Weiss
ounty of Hamilton  On this 7 day of Systember pove County and State, personally appeare nown to me, and acknowledged the execut	Alison Ann Weiss  Alison Ann Weiss, personally
ounty of Hamilton  On this 7 day of Systember pove County and State, personally appeare nown to me, and acknowledged the execut	Alison Ann Weiss  Alison Ann Weiss, personally
ounty of Hamilton  On this 7 day of Systember ove County and State, personally appeare nown to me, and acknowledged the execut	Alison Ann Weiss  Alison Ann Weiss  Alison Ann Weiss  Alison Ann Weiss  Alison Ann Weiss, personally ion of the foregoing assignment as a free act and
ounty of Hamilton  On this 7 day of Systember ove County and State, personally appeare nown to me, and acknowledged the execut	Alison Ann Weiss  Alison Ann Weiss  Alison Ann Weiss  Alison Ann Weiss  Alison Ann Weiss, personally ion of the foregoing assignment as a free act and
ate of <u>Chis</u> ounty of <u>Hamilton</u> On this <u>7</u> day of <u>Systember</u> ove County and State, personally appeare nown to me, and acknowledged the execut	Alison Ann Weiss  Alison Ann Weiss  Alison Ann Weiss  Alison Ann Weiss  Alison Ann Weiss, personally ion of the foregoing assignment as a free act and
ounty of Hamilton  On this 7 day of Systember pove County and State, personally appeare nown to me, and acknowledged the execut	Alison Ann Weiss  Alison Ann Weiss, personally
ounty of Hamilton  On this 7 day of Systember ove County and State, personally appeare nown to me, and acknowledged the execut	Alison Ann Weiss  Alison Ann Weiss  Alison Ann Weiss  Alison Ann Weiss  And the above named Alison Ann Weiss, personally ion of the foregoing assignment as a free act and Notary Public  Many & Petersman  Notary Public
ate of <u>Chis</u> ounty of <u>Hamilton</u> On this <u>7</u> day of <u>Systember</u> ove County and State, personally appeare nown to me, and acknowledged the execut	Alison Ann Weiss  Alison Ann Weiss  Alison Ann Weiss  Alison Ann Weiss  Alison Ann Weiss, personally ion of the foregoing assignment as a free act and the foregoing assignment as a free act and the Mary Jo Petersman  Notary Public, State of Ohio
bove County and State, personally appeare	Alison Ann Weiss  Alison Ann Weiss  Alison Ann Weiss  Alison Ann Weiss  And the above named Alison Ann Weiss, personally ion of the foregoing assignment as a free act and Notary Public  Many & Petersman  Notary Public

	Clark D. Comme
	Shantini D. Gamage
State of	
State of	<del></del> - <del>`</del>
County of	
•	·
	, 2010, before me, a Notary Public in and for the
	Ily appeared the above named Shantini D. Gamage, personally the execution of the foregoing assignment as a free act and orth.
	Notary Public
	hereunto set my hand and seal this day of
N TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I , 2010.	hereunto set my hand and seal this day of  Colleen M. McGannon O'Malley (nee McGannon
, 2010.	Colleen M. McGannon O'Malley (nee McGannon
, 2010.	Colleen M. McGannon O'Malley (nee McGannon
, 2010.	Colleen M. McGannon O'Malley (nee McGannon ) )
	Colleen M. McGannon O'Malley (nee McGannon ) ) ) )
County of day of day of dove County and State, personance McGannon), personally kno	Colleen M. McGannon O'Malley (nee McGannon ) )
County of day of day of dbove County and State, personance McGannon), personally kno	Colleen M. McGannon O'Malley (nee McGannon  ) ) ) , 2010, before me, a Notary Public in and for the lly appeared the above named Colleen M. McGannon O'Mallewn to me, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing
County of day of day of dbove County and State, personance McGannon), personally kno	Colleen M. McGannon O'Malley (nee McGannon  ) ) ) , 2010, before me, a Notary Public in and for the lly appeared the above named Colleen M. McGannon O'Mallewn to me, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing

Filed: April 16, 2007 Filed: April 16, 2008

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Suri Saranathan Iyer, of the City of Cincinnati and State of Ohio, and Duane Michael Hatch of the City of Nashville and State of Tennessee, and Ramesh Ratan Kale of the City of Bangalore and Country of India and Alison Ann Weiss of the City of Cincinnati and State of Ohio and Shantini D. Gamage of the City of Cleves and State of Ohio and Colleen M. McGamon O'Malley of the City of Albuquerque and State of New Mexico (collectively, "Assignors") invented certain new and useful SYNTHETIC LIGANDS FOR THE DIFFERENTIATION OF CLOSELY RELATED TOXINS AND PATHOGENS for which we filed a U.S. Provisional Patent Application, Ser. No. 60/923,651 on April 16, 2007 and a U.S. Utility Patent Application, Ser. No. 12/104,390 on April 16, 2008 (collectively "Applications");

WHEREAS, University of Cincinnati ("Assignee"), a University organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, with a place of business at Intellectual Property Office, 51 Goodman Drive, Suite 240, Cincinnati, Ohio 45219 is desirous of acquiring Assignors' entire right, title and interest in and to said Applications and the inventions therein disclosed, and any non-provisional U.S. and/or foreign patent applications, including International (PCT) applications, claiming the benefit thereof, and any letters patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said Applications, and the inventions and designs therein disclosed, and any improvements thereon, and any patent or patents that may be issued or reissued on such domestic or foreign patent applications, including International (PCT) applications, and any divisions or continuations of such domestic or foreign patent applications, and Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any patent resulting from such domestic patent applications and any continuations. divisions, and/or reissues thereof, to said Assignee, its successors and assigns; and Assignors hereby authorize said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to file in its own name applications for patent in foreign countries in connection with the inventions and designs hereby transferred, under the International Convention claiming priority of said Applications or otherwise, and to secure in its own name patent or patents issued thereon; and Assignors hereby agree that, upon request, Assignors will sign all papers, and make all rightful oaths, and do all acts which said Assignee, its successors or assigns, may consider necessary in connection with said Applications and in connection with any other United States or foreign patent applications, including International (PCT) applications, that may be filed in connection with said inventions and designs, and with any improvements thereon, and in connection with any patents issued or reissued thereon.

IN TESTIMONY	WHEREOF, I hereunto set my	hand and seal this	s day of
, 2011.			
19599696 4	•		

12523625,1 UNC04-GN249

	Suri Saranathan Iyer
State of	)
County of	)
above County and State, personali	, 2011, before me, a Notary Public in and for the ly appeared the above named Suri Saranathan Iyer, personally the execution of the foregoing assignment as a free act and rth.
	Notary Public
	•
·	Duane Michael Hatch
State of	
County of	<u> </u>
above County and State, personal	, 2011, before me, a Notary Public in and for the lly appeared the above named Duane Michael Hatch, personall the execution of the foregoing assignment as a free act and orth.
• •	
	Notary Public
IN TESTIMONY WHER 2012.	EOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this $\leq \frac{4\lambda}{2}$ day of

		<u>Vare</u>
	,	Ramesh Ratan Kale
ต		(witness signature)
		Sundage R. Gharparle (witness – printed name)
		Artra Zerraca Turliu Rd Isld. (witness - address)
		Hebbal Waltungade Bungale 56002L Inclia
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I	hereunto	set my hand and seal this day of
		Alison Ann Weiss
State of	)	
County of	)	•
above County and State, personally appe	eared the a	I, before me, a Notary Public in and for the above named Alison Ann Weiss, personally the foregoing assignment as a free act and
	Nota	ry Public
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I	hereunto	set my hand and seal this day of
12523625.1		

Filed: April 16, 2007 Filed: April 16, 2008

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Suri Saranathan Iyer, of the City of Cincinnati and State of Ohio, and Duane Michael Hatch of the City of Nashville and State of Tennessee, and Ramesh Ratan Kale of the City of Bangalore and Country of India and Alison Ann Weiss of the City of Cincinnati and State of Ohio and Shantini D. Gamage of the City of Cleves and State of Ohio and Colleen M. McGannon O'Malley of the City of Albuquerque and State of New Mexico (collectively, "Assignors") invented certain new and useful SYNTHETIC LIGANDS FOR THE DIFFERENTIATION OF CLOSELY RELATED TOXINS AND PATHOGENS for which we filed a U.S. Provisional Patent Application, Ser. No. 60/923,651 on April 16, 2007 and a U.S. Utility Patent Application, Ser. No. 12/104,390 on April 16, 2008 (collectively "Applications");

WHEREAS, University of Cincinnati ('Assignee'), a University organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, with a place of business at Intellectual Property Office, 51 Goodman Drive, Suite 240, Cincinnati, Ohio 45219 is desirous of acquiring Assignors' entire right, title and interest in and to said Applications and the inventions therein disclosed, and any non-provisional U.S. and/or foreign patent applications, including International (PCT) applications, claiming the benefit thereof, and any letters patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said Applications, and the inventions and designs therein disclosed, and any improvements thereon, and any patent or patents that may be issued or reissued on such domestic or foreign patent applications, including International (PCT) applications, and any divisions or continuations of such domestic or foreign patent applications, and Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any patent resulting from such domestic patent applications and any continuations, divisions, and/or reissues thereof, to said Assignee, its successors and assigns; and Assignors hereby authorize said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to file in its own name applications for patent in foreign countries in connection with the inventions and designs hereby transferred, under the International Convention claiming priority of said Applications or otherwise, and to secure in its own name patent or patents issued thereon; and Assignors hereby agree that, upon request, Assignors will sign all papers, and make all rightful oaths, and do all acts which said Assignee, its successors or assigns, may consider necessary in connection with said Applications and in connection with any other United States or foreign patent applications, including International (PCT) applications, that may be filed in connection with said inventions and designs, and with any improvements thereon, and in connection with any patents issued or reissued thereon.

	ereditio set my hand and seat this day of
	Suri Saranathan Iyer
State of	)
County of	) )
above County and State, personally appear	, 2012, before me, a Notary Public in and for the ured the above named Suri Saranathan Iyer, personally aution of the foregoing assignment as a free act and
	Notary Public
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, III	nereunto set my hand and seal this <u>///</u> day of
	Duane Hatch  Duane Michael Hatch
State of Tennessee  County of Davidson	)
County of Davidson	
above County and State, personally appe	ewf, 2012, before me, a Notary Public in and for the ared the above named Duane Michael Hatch, personally cution of the foregoing assignment as a free act and
12523625.1 ENNESSEE UNC04-GN249	Motary Public Exp: May U8, 2012

**RECORDED: 06/01/2016**